340H Series Heavy Duty Mortise Locks
Specifications
ADA-Americans With Disabilities Act:
45H Series – The design and operation of the BEST® mortise lock meets the intent of the
standard for ANSI A117.1 section 404.2.6.
Builders Hardware Manufacturers Association:
45H Series – ANSI A156.13, Series 1000, Grade 1 Operation and Strength, Grade 2 Security. To meet Grade 1 Security, a drill resistant core
(1CD, 1CDP, 1CDF, or 1CDX) must be used with escutcheon trims, and 1E7K4 high security cylinder must be used with sectional trims.

wrought steel strike box.
6 40H Series Heavy Duty Mortise Locks
How to order: 45H
45H 7 R 14 H 626 RH
Series Core
Housing
Function
Code
Lever
Style
Trim
Style
Finish Door
Hand
Options
45H–
standard
mortise lock
0– non
keyed or
dummy
trim
7– 7 pin
housing
accepts all
BEST cores
A– office
D– storeroom
L– privacy
N– passage
R– classroom
T– dormitory
etc.
Standard Levers:
3– solid tube/return
12– solid tube/no return
14– curved return
15– contour/angle return
16– curved/no return
17– gull wing
Knobs:
4– round
H– 2 3/4” dia.
R– 2 3/4” dia.
S– 3 1/2” dia.
J– wrought
M– forged
N– forged
(concealed cyl.)
618  626
630  690
Satin
606  612
613  619
Bright
605  611
622  625
629
Antimicrobial
626AM
630AM
RH
RHRB
LH
LHRB
LL– lead lined
SH– security head screws
Thick Door– (specify thickness if
other than1 3/4” )
TAC– tactile lever/knob
7/8 LTC– 7/8” lip-to-center strike
VIN*– visual indicator
S1– standard strike
S5– latchbolt-only strike
S6– latchbolt/deadbolt strike
VT– vandal trim
VIT– visual indicator thumb-turn
pages 15-18 page 3 page 9
*These options may not be immediately available.
How to order: 47H
47H 7 R 14 M 626 RH
Series Core
Housing
Function
Code
Lever
Style
Trim
Style
Finishes Door
Hand
Options
47H– lever /
knob high
security
mortise lock
7–7 pin
housing,
must use
5C cores
and long
blade keys
A– office
D–storeroom
R–classroom
T– dormitory
etc.
Standard Levers:
3– solid tube/return
12– solid return no return
14– curved return
15– contour/angle return
16– curve/no return
17– gull wing
Knobs:
4– round
H– 2 3/4” dia.
R– 2 3/4” dia.
S– 3 1/2” dia.
M– forged
626
630
Antimicrobial
626AM
630AM
RH
RHRB
LH
LHRB
K– non UL cylinder
LL– lead lined
Thick Door– (specify thickness if
other than 1 3/4” )
TAC– tactile lever/knob
7/8 LTC– 7/8” lip-to-center strike
VIN*– visual indicator
S1– standard strike
S5– latchbolt-only strike
S6– latchbolt/deadbolt strike
VT– vandal trim
pages 15-18 page 3 page 9
45HCA R 626 RH
Series Function Code Finishes Door Hand Options
45HCA–
case only mortise lock
A– office
D– storeroom
R– classroom
T– dormitory etc.
605  606  611

strike
pages 15-18 page 3 page 9
How to order: 45H Case Only
How to Order
KD316
940H Series Heavy Duty Mortise Locks
Hand of Door
Mortise Sample Specifications
A. Locksets and Latchsets:
[BEST] - [___________.] [__________.]
1. Base Specification: BEST components as listed in Hardware Schedule per Article 3.05.
2. Locksets and latchsets of other acceptable manufacturers must conform to the requirements of Subparagraphs 3 and 4.
3. Mortise Type:
A. �Locksets shall be tested and approved by BHMA for ANSI A156.13, Series 1000, Operational Grade 1, Extra-Heavy
Duty, Security Grade 2 and be UL10C
B.�Locksets shall be mortise type with solid 3/4 inch throw one-piece radiused latchbolt made of self-lubricating stainless
steel. Deadbolt functions shall be one inch projection stainless steel construction. Both deadbolt and latchbolt to extend into lock case
with reinforcing a minimum of 3/8 inch when fully extended.
C. �Knobs to be [_______] design.
Levers to be [_______] design.
D. Furnish locksets and latchsets with sufficient strike lip to protect door trim.
Service Equipment
ED211 Mortise Cylinder Wrench
The BEST mortise cylinder wrench and test handle is an essential dual-purpose tool.
It is used primarily to install or remove BEST mortise cylinders without marring the
cylinder surface finish. The single end may be used to test the lock operation, as well as
aligning the throw pins. To order specify: ED211 mortise cylinder wrench.
ED212 Mortise Cylinder Cam Assembly Tool
Mortise cylinder cams are quickly changed with the use of this tool. Approx. length 1 3/4”.
To order specify: ED212 assembly tool.
ED221 Mortise Cylinder Thread Repair Die
Tool for rethreading 1 5/32” diameter cylinders. To order specify: ED221 thread repair die.
ED225 Hole Tap for 1 5/32” Mortise Cylinder
Tap tool used to rethread housing threads for 1E Mortise Cylinders.
To order specify: ED225 hole tap.
KD316 Spanner Wrench (C54466)
All “H” locksets require the use of the KD316 spanner wrench for door mounting.
This tool is include with every (10) locksets ordered.
To order specify: KD316 spanner wrench.
ED212
ED211
Left hand (LH) Right hand (RH)
OUTSIDE OUTSIDE
Left hand
reverse bevel
(LHRB)
Right hand
reverse bevel
(RHRB)
1540H Series Heavy Duty Mortise Locks
Functions
Description Outside Lever or Knob Inside Knob/Lever
Function &
Diag.
(ANSI No.)
Latch
operated by
Deadbolt
operated by Locked by Unlocked by Locked by Unlocked by
Single Keyed
Office (A) F04 • Rotating inside lever,
• �Rotating outside lever–
only when locking
toggle is in unlocked
position,
• �Turning key in outside
cylinder.
N/A	 Placing locking toggle
in locked position
Placing locking